ISSN 1392-3196         Zemdirbyste-Agriculture             Vol. 100, No. 2 (2013) 159
ISSN 1392-3196 / e-ISSN 2335-8947
Zemdirbyste-Agriculture, vol. 100, No. 2 (2013), p. 159–166
DOI  10.13080/z-a.2013.100.020
Identification of quantitative trait loci for relative
water content and chlorophyll concentration traits in
recombinant inbred lines of sunflower (Helianthus annuus L.)
under well-watered and water-stressed conditions

(QTL) detected for chlorophyll (Chl) concentration and
relative water content (RWC) in sunflower recombinant
inbred lines (RILs) in well-watered and water-stressed
conditions
Trait QTL LG Position
cM LOD Additive
effects
R2
%
Well-watered condition
Chl
ChlW.10.1 10 18.31 2.81 2.69 42.19
ChlW.10.2 10 25.41 3.57 2.79 0.56
ChlW.16.1 16 43.01 3.29 2.47 30.29
RWC
RWCW.11.1 11 40.51 3.36 −3.00 21.18
RWCW.12.1 12 66.01 3.51 0.19 0.93
RWCW.16.1 16 47.01 3.37 −1.14 1.99
RWCW.17.1 17 12.91 3.26 1.58 6.79
Water-stressed condition
Chl
ChlS.3.1 3 29.01 4.90 −1.41 21.10
ChlS.8.1 8 35.21 4.19 −1.95 52.48
ChlS.10.1 10 95.61 3.77 −0.09 0.39
ChlS.14.1 14 195.31 4.30 −1.05 15.38
ChlS.15.1 15 29.01 4.20 −0.62 2.18
ChlS.16.1 16 109.01 3.73 −1.06 14.51
ChlS.16.2 16 143.01 4.32 −0.73 7.01
RWC RWCS.10.1 10 17.31 2.51 −2.88 23.00
RWCS.10.2 10 119.61 2.62 4.30 29.48
Notes. QTL names were constructed using the trait abbreviation
name and suffixed with numbers presenting the linkage group
and order of QTL on the linkage group. The QTLs names were
also followed by either W or S presenting well-watered and